used for accommodations or lodging of guests for a period of less than thirty consecutive 

days.

B. “Primary residence” means the single property where the owner of record’s habitation is 

fixed, and for which the owner of record resides at the property for a minimum of one 

hundred eighty-three (183) consecutive calendar days during the calendar year.

C. “Related” means an individual’s spouse, grandparent, sibling, child, adopted child, aunt, 

uncle, niece, or nephew.

5.19.030 License; Required

It is unlawful for any person to engage in or operate a STR short-term rental in the city, or to use